Washincgéfgmt}s M e m o

TO: Mayor Manier and City Council
FROM: Ed Andrews, Public Works Director
SUBJECT:  River City Construction STP#2
Phase 2A Expansion Final / Progress Payment #13
DATE: June 1, 2018

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY:

At the February 1, 2016 Council Meeting the City committed to award River City Construction,
LLC in an amount of $3,562,500 for the Phase 2A expansion of Sewer Treatment Plant #2
(STP#2). The formal contract itself was executed with IEPA approval on May 315 2016, with
work onsite beginning in June of that year.

The City is in receipt of Final Payment Request #13 for work completed through May 31, 2018.
Work items this period mainly revolve around the completion of punchlist items and acceptance
of contractual documentation and equipment performance.

The total value of the progress to-date is $3,592,730, constituting 100% of the adjusted contract
with change orders and credits applied. This amount, less previous payment(s) of
$3,458,655.44 results in an eligible payment of $134,074.56, releasing remaining retainage.

As such it is my recommendation that the City Council approve making a final progress payment
in the amount of $134,074.56 to River City Construction, LLC contingent upon final signoffs from
Strand. With final credits, this amount is less than the previously approved upper end of
$3,599,536.35 under Change Order #4 on June 12, 2017.

This matter has been placed on the agenda for the City Council meeting of Monday, June 4™,
2018, for review and consideration.

cc: File



SUMMARY SHEET

(Use with AP2 or AP3)
APPLICATION FOR PAYMENT
OWNER City Of Washington PROJECT Phase 2A Improvements
CONTRACTOR River City Construction, LLC CONTRACT 2015-1
FOR PERIOD ENDING MAY 31,2018 PAYMENT APPLICATION DATE MAY 31.2018
PAYMENT APPLICATION NO. #13
CONTRACT AMOUNT
ORIGINAL CONTRACT AMOUNT $.3.562,500.00
PLUS: ADDITIONS TO CONTRACT $.32,585.00
LESS: DEDUCTIONS FROM CONTRACT $(2,355
ADJUSTED CONTRACT AMOUNT TO DATE $.3.592,730.00
WORK PERFORMED
COST OF WORK COMPLETED $.3.592.730.00
PLUS MATERIALS STORED (ATTACH SCHEDULE) $-
NET AMOUNT EARNED TO DATE $.3.592.730.00
LESS AMOUNT OF RETAINAGE $-
SUBTOTAL $.3.592,730.00
LESS PREVIOUS PAYMENTS $ 3.458,655.44
AMOUNT DUE THIS APPLICATION $_134.074.56
CONTRACTOR's Certification:

The undersigned CONTRACTOR certifies that: (1) all previous progress payments received from OWNER on
account of Work done under the Contract referred to above have been applied to discharge in full all obligations of
CONTRACTOR incurred in connection with Work covered by prior Applications for Payment numbered 1 through 2
inclusive; (2) title to all Work, materials and equipment incorporated in said Work or otherwise listed in or covered
by this Application for Payment will pass to OWNER at time of payment free and clear of all liens, claims, security
interests and encumbrances (except such as are covered by Bond acceptable to OWNER indemnifying OWNER
against any such lien, claim, security interest or encumbrance); and (3) all Work covered by this Application for
Payment is in accordance with the Contract Documents and not defective as that term is defined in the Contract
Documents.

4 Required lien waivers attached.
Dated May 30, 2018 River City Construction, LLC
- CONTRACTOR
By R R
(Authorized Signature)
By Brad Klisares
(Print Name)
Payment of the above AMOUNT DUE THIS APPLICATION is recommended.
Dated , STRAND ASSOCIATES, INC.®
By

(Authorized Signature)
By

(Print Name)

Initials\G:\PROJECT MANAGEMENT\PEORIA OFFICE\164110_WASHINGTON- PHASE #2\PAY APPLICATIONS\PAY_APP_13_MAY_2018\MAY_2018_APPLICATION FOR PAYMENT
FORM.DOCX\060118

STRAND ASSOCIATES, INC®. 9/15 AP5



"UiBIeY paLUBU JOJOBIILOY) S} 0)

Auo eiqefed s1 43141 L4TD INNOWY @Y 1 "8iqenobou Jou s] 81eoyes siy |

‘a3diLE30 INNOWY 2
J0 JuawAed 0} PB[IRUS I JOJOBIUOD) S PUE ‘SIUSWINDO( JOEHUOD BY} YIM SOUBPIOOIE Ul SI oM By} Jo Alenb ay) ‘pajeaipul

‘sed 49 e passaiBoid sey xiom ay) §aijsq pue uonewojul ‘eBpapmouy 198Uy BU} JO 1S8q SU) O] JBU) JSUMQ) 3Y) O) SISO 103Ny
AOTLHONY oW ‘uoliealjdde aroqe sy Buisuduwiod ejep auy) pUB UORBAISSPO B}IS-UO UO pasieq ‘S)uaLngo( JOBIUOY aU) LM SOUBPIOIDE U]
o $ :g3141L43D INNOWY LININAVd HO4 ALVOIHILNTD S.LOFLIHOHY
L2oz/6l/e  :saldxs uoissIuLWoD AW 8L02/Le/S  ®eq 7 g
1202-61-€0 saydx3g uoissiULIOD A . ¢ §§\N §N
sloul) jo ejels ‘anqngd AseloN [eag "1 3BYdIN 077 uopoNUISUOD A0 JeAr ¥ 1 ioj0enuo

0

v3d T I1FHOIN anand AJelo
JY3S WIDIAD. %ﬁé\; NG SERN "aNp MOU S1 UIRIAY UMOYS JusLAed JUBIING JBY) pue
“JaUMQ By} WoY PaAIsal sjuswiAed pue panss) aiem JuswAed Jo) SSIEDYRISY SNOINSID UDIUM JoJ YIOM JO} JOJoBALOY By} Ag
8102 A J0 ABP IS L€ SIY) B 81049q O} LIOMS B PEQUISANS  pag U99q SABY SJUNOLLE [[2 1Y) ‘SJUSWIND0( JOEHUOD SY} YIM 82UBPI0IOE Ul pajojdLuco usaq sey Jusiuked Joj uonesiddy siy
pIOJPaoAA  :J0 AJunon 1 jooelS  AQ paIdA0d 3IOM SU} JBIjaq PUB UOHEWIOUI ‘aBpajmou)| S J0J0B[UON S JO 1Saq au} 0) Jeu) Seyiied Jojoenuoy) paubisispun ay |
(9 au| ss8) € BUI) 00°0€2°0€$ siapiQ ebueyo Aq SIONVHO LaN
00°0%$ JOVYNIV13H SN1d HSINIA OL AONV1IvVE 6
S—— (00'sse‘es) 00°685°2€$ yjuow sy} paroidde [e10 |
| 95°'720'7EL$ ] 3NA INIWAVA INIHEND '8
(eyeoyag Joud ‘g aur)
F1'659'85'eS INIWAVYL YO S1VIIHILETD SNOIATHC SS31 2
(leyoL g auy| ssay { suy)
000£L'265'c$ JOVNIVLIY SSI7 AINYVY3 V10l 9 .
(E0LS Uo - UL i 10 1o g2 Sou) (00°55e'2$) 00°0$ 8102/62/S 24 18paQ sbueyn
i + !
00°0$ afeurelsy 210 | 00°0% 00'596$ 810z/62/S 9# Jep1Q sbueyo
(€025 U0 4 UwnES) 0008 00210'2$ 8102/62/5 S# JopiQ abueyd
00°0% [elSIEIN PRI0)S JO %00 q 00°0$ 00'9ze'1$ 810¢/62/5 ¥i# 1opiQ sbuey)
(e0.9 uo 3+Q suwnjoy) 00'0$ 00'v6€'c$ 8102/62/5 €4 JopiQ sbueyn
: 40 wo %0° ‘B
0008 HOM POIRIELICD Jo %00 . 00°0% 00'888'v2$ 8102/62/S Z# $9paQ 9bueyd
JOVNIVLII 'S ‘Yjuow siy) pasosdde siepiQ abueyn
(€029 uo © uwn|eD) ) . .
00°0£.'265'€$ 31Va 01 a3¥0LS ¥ A31T1dWOD TWLOL *+ (00'69g"L$) 00'695°}$ paroidde Aisnoisa.d siopiQ ebueyD
O0.0NN.NGM.M% AN+F ww:__v 31VA 01 WNS 1OVHINOD € SNOIL3T3Aa SNOILIaavy Jlva NOILdIY0S3a
. ASVIWNNS H3AH0 IJONVHD
00°0£Z'0€$ sJapiQ abuey) Aq abueyo 18N 'z
00005°'295'€$ WNS LOVHINOD TYNIOIYO '} LININAVd HO4 NOILLYIINddVY SAHOLOVILNOD
HOLOVHINOD TWHINID  1OVYHINOD
910¢/1e/S ‘31va 1OVHINOD GLZEG I M ‘UoSIpely 11919 I ‘enoad 1seq
YON 1L03rodd S, LO3LIHOYY aAQ BIBUIM ISOM 016 HIINIDNI aue L.U.wmcbI 10t
Ou| ‘saleio0ssy puensg 077 uoRanAsuc) AlD Janry ‘WO
oLL¥9L “ON LO3rodd S:HOLOVELNOD /Lo LHOEY NLLY
SLoe-L “ON 103rodd SHIaNMOo
. 12519 I ‘uoibulysep 12G19 I NOLONIHSYM
8L0z/LElS 0l aordad j08Ng 15817 G5B 1S NOSYI44aAr MSLL
€l “ON NOILYOIddY Ve aseud uojbuiysepm -103rodd NOLONIHSYM 40 ALID (H3INMO) OL
L1 Jo | sbed judwied 10} ajesiyipos) pue uopesijddy



FINAL WAIVER OF LIEN

STATE OF ILLINOIS
COUNTY OF TAZEWELL

WHEREAS, THE UNDERSIGNED RIVER CITY CONSTRUCTION, L.L.C. HAS BEEN
EMPLOYED BY THE CITY OF WASHINGTON, ILLINOIS TO FURNISH LABOR AND MATERIALS
FOR THE PREMISES OWNED BY THE CITY OF WASHINGTON AND KNOWN AS THE
WASHINGTON PHASE 2A, IN THE CITY OF WASHINGTON, COUNTY OF TAZEWELL, STATE OF
ILLINOIS.

NOW, THEREFORE, THE UNDERSIGNED, FOR AND IN CONSIDERATION OF THE SUM OF
$134,074.56 AND OTHER GOOD AND VALUABLE CONSIDERATIONS, UPON RECEIPT WHEREOF
WILL ACKNOWLEDGE BY THE UNDERSIGNED AS THE FINAL PAYMENT OF THE TOTAL
CONTRACT VALUE OF $3,592,730.00 WILL WAIVE AND RELEASE ANY AND ALL LIEN OR
CLAIM OR RIGHT TO LIEN UNDER THE STATUTES OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS RELATING TO
MECHANICS’ LIENS, WITH RESPECT TO AND ON THE ABOVE DESCRIBED PREMISES, AND THE
IMPROVEMENTS THEREON, AND ON THE MATERIAL, FIXTURES, APPARATUS OR MACHINERY
FURNISHED, AND ON THE MONEYS OR OTHER CONSIDERATIONS DUE OR TO BECOME DUE
FROM THE OWNER ON ACCOUNT OF LABOR, SERVICES, MATERIAL, FIXTURES, APPARATUS
OR MACHINERY HERETOFORE FURNISHED, OR WHICH MAY BE FURNISHED AT ANY TIME
HEREAFTER, BY THE UNDERSIGNED, TO OR ON ACCOUNT OF THE SAID CONTRACTOR OR
THE SAID OWNER FOR SAID CONTRACT AT THE ABOVE DESCRIBED PREMISES.

GIVEN UNDER OUR HAND AND SEAL THIS 30™ DAY OF MAY, 2018.

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN BEFORE ME RIVER CITY CONSTRUCTION, LLC
THIS 30™ DAY OF MAY. 2018. COLLEEN A MILLER

OFFICE MANAGER
NOTARY PUBLIC: “\ici PRl KM&% ANl

MY COMMISSION EXPIRES  03/19/2021

“OFFICIAL SEAL”
MICHELE L. BEAL
Notary Public, State of linois
My Commisslon Expires 03-13-2021




